
Item 53 
Page 1 of 3 

 

August 14, 2023 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

  August 22, 2023 

 

FROM 

JOSHUA DUGAS, Director, Department of Public Health   

           

SUBJECT   
..Title  
Amendment to Grant Award Agreement with the University of California Davis, Koret Shelter 
Medicine Program for the California for All Animals Program 
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

Approve Amendment No. 1 to Grant Award Agreement No. 22-1008 with the University of 
California Davis, Koret Shelter Medicine Program, for the California for All Animals Program, 
expanding the scope of work, and extending the contract period one year, for the total term of 
September 1, 2022 through August 31, 2024, with no change to the original award amount of 
$205,000.  
(Presenter: Joshua Dugas, Director, 387-9146) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of County Residents. 
Pursue County Goals and Objectives by Working with Other Agencies and Stakeholders. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
This item does not impact Discretionary General Funding (Net County Cost). The amendment 
extends the contract period an additional year through August 31, 2024, with no change to the 
original award amount of $205,000. Adequate appropriation and revenue have been included in 
the Department of Public Health’s (DPH) 2023-24 budget and will be included in the 2024-25 
recommended budget. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The University of California Davis, Koret Shelter Medicine Program (UC Davis KSMP) was 
awarded $50,000,000 in state funding to provide a variety of programs and direct funding 
support through grant allocations to local animal shelters through the statewide California for All 
Animals Program (Program). The intent of this program is to reduce the euthanasia of 
adoptable, healthy, and treatable pets. 
 
The County is mandated to provide prompt veterinary care by state licensed veterinarians to 
injured, stray, and homeless pets. DPH Animal Care (Animal Care) currently uses the grant 
award to increase the level of care for pets in need of enhanced veterinary services in Animal 
Care facilities that otherwise may be subject to euthanasia, which aligns with the goals of the 
Program. 
 



Amendment to Grant Award Agreement with the University of 
California Davis, Koret Shelter Medicine Program for the California for 
All Animals Program 
August 22, 2023 

 

 

Item 53 
Page 2 of 3 

 

On June 2, 2022, the County Administrative Office authorized the submission of a grant 
application to UC Davis KSMP for the Program funding to provide animal shelter assistance, in 
the amount of $200,000, for a one-year grant period. 
 
On October 25, 2022 (Item No. 59), the Board of Supervisors (Board) approved Agreement No. 
22-1008 (Agreement) with UC Davis KSMP in total was the amount of $205,000, which included 
the original grant award of $200,000 plus an additional $5,000 in Program welcome funds. The 
additional funds are provided to ensure animal admission and disposition reports are provided 
annually to UC Davis KSMP. The term of the awarded grant was for the period of September 1, 
2022 through August 31, 2023. The Board also authorized the Chairman of the Board of 
Supervisors, Chief Executive Officer, or Director of the Department of Public Health to execute 
any subsequent non-substantive amendments on behalf of the County. 
 
The grant award was expected to serve an estimated 200 pets. However, the intake of animals 
eligible for grant funds was lower than estimated (due to a downward trend of animals requiring 
advanced medical care) and the grant award is not expected to be fully utilized by the end of the 
original contract term. In an effort to ensure full use of the award, DPH and UC Davis KSMP 
agreed to extend the term of the award and broaden the scope of work to provide additional 
opportunities to care for animals in the county. 
 
On July 5, 2023, DPH received Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement from UC Davis KSMP. The 
amendment extends the contract period through August 31, 2024, and expands the scope of 
work to include the purchase of 15 pet tag engraving machines and 15,000 pet identification 
tags and collars. The tag engravers, tags, and collars are to be distributed when the tag 
machines are delivered to the 15 facilities in the 24 cities in the County. 1,000 tags will be 
issued to each site. Furthermore, the scope of work is expanded to include the provision of 
veterinary medical care assistance, either by issuing medical care vouchers or by providing the 
services of contract veterinary practitioners, to owned/community pets. Currently, the grant only 
requires the County to use the awarded funds to expand veterinary care for pets in Animal Care 
facilities. 
 
PROCUREMENT 
Not applicable. 
 
REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Daniel Pasek, Deputy County Counsel, 387-
5455) on August 3, 2023; Finance (Paul Garcia, Administrative Analyst, 386-8392) on August 3, 
2023; and County Finance and Administration (Cheryl Adams, Deputy Executive Officer, 388-
0238) on August 3, 2023.  
 



Amendment to Grant Award Agreement with the University of 
California Davis, Koret Shelter Medicine Program for the California for 
All Animals Program 
August 22, 2023 

 

 

Item 53 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
San Bernardino County 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Joe Baca, Jr.   Seconded: Curt Hagman 
Ayes: Jesse Armendarez, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr. 
Absent: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.) 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: August 22, 2023 
 

 
 

cc: PH - Jacklin w/agree 
Contractor - c/o PH w/agree 
File - w/agree 

CCM 08/30/2023 

 


