
Item 61 
Page 1 of 3 

 

May 9, 2025 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

  May 20, 2025  

 

FROM 

JOSHUA DUGAS, Director, Department of Public Health    

           

SUBJECT   
..Title  
Amended Grant Agreement from the University of California Davis, Koret Shelter Medicine 
Program for the California for All Animals Program  
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

Approve Amendment No. 3 to Grant Agreement No. 22-1008 (UC Davis Purchase Agreement 
No. UCDPHO00059401) with the University of California Davis, Koret Shelter Medicine 
Program, for the California for All Animals Program, extending the contract period for an 
additional six months, for the total term of September 1, 2022 through December 31, 2025, with 
no change to the total combined grant award of $405,000.  
(Presenter: Joshua Dugas, Director, 387-9146) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of County Residents. 
Pursue County Goals and Objectives by Working with Other Agencies and Stakeholders. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
Approval of this item will not result in the use of Discretionary General Funding (Net County 
Cost). Amendment No. 3 to Grant Agreement No. 22-1008 (Agreement) with the University of 
California (UC) Davis for the Koret Shelter Medicine Program, for the California for All Animals 
Programs (Program) extends the contract period for an additional six months, with no change to 
the amount of $405,000. Adequate appropriation and revenue are included in the Department of 
Public Health’s (DPH) 2024-25 recommended budget and will be included in the 2025-26 
recommended budget.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The State awarded UC Davis $50 million to administer the California for All Animals initiative to 
reduce the euthanasia of adoptable, healthy, and treatable pets by providing grants and 
outreach to local animal shelters.  
 
On June 2, 2022, pursuant to County Policy 05-13, the County Administrative Office authorized 
the submission of a grant application to UC Davis for Program funding to provide animal shelter 
assistance in the amount of $200,000 for a one-year grant period.  
 
On October 25, 2022 (Item No. 59), the Board of Supervisors (Board) approved the Agreement 
with UC Davis in the amount of $205,000, which included the original grant award of $200,000 
plus an additional $5,000 in the Program welcome funds. The term of the Agreement was for 



Amended Grant Agreement from the University of California Davis, Koret 
Shelter Medicine Program for the California for All Animals Program 
May 20, 2025 

 

 

Item 61 
Page 2 of 3 

 

the period of September 1, 2022 through August 31, 2024, and expanded the scope of work to 
include the provision of veterinary medical care assistance.  
 
On August 22, 2023 (Item No. 53), the Board approved Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement, 
extending the Agreement period for an additional year, for a total term of September 1, 2022 
through August 31, 2024, and expanded the scope of work to include the provision of veterinary 
medical care assistance. 
 
On September 10, 2024 (Item 49), the Board approved Amendment No. 2, increasing the grant 
funding by $200,000, for a total award of $405,000, expanding the scope of work to include 
DPH’s Community Cat Program, and extending the contract period for nine months for a total 
term of September 1, 2022 through June 6, 2025. 
 
This item would approve Amendment No. 3, extending the performance period for an additional 
six months, for the total period of September 1, 2022 through December 31, 2025, with no 
change to the total combined grant award of $405,000. The DPH Animal Care Division would 
continue to utilize this grant award to increase the level of care for pets in need of enhanced 
veterinary services in Animal Care facilities and for spaying/neutering for community cats, which 
aligns with the goals of the statewide Program.  
 
This item is being presented at this time, as this is the first date available following the required 
operational, fiscal, and legal reviews. Approval at this time will have no impact on DPH’s 
services and activities. 
 
PROCUREMENT 
Not applicable. 
 
REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Daniel Pasek, Deputy County Counsel, 387-
5455) on May 1, 2025; Finance (Iliana Rodriguez, Administrative Analyst, 387-4205) on April 29, 
2025; and County Finance and Administration (Robert Saldana, Deputy Executive Officer, 387-
5423) on April 29, 2025. 
 



Amended Grant Agreement from the University of California Davis, Koret 
Shelter Medicine Program for the California for All Animals Program 
May 20, 2025 

 

 

Item 61 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
San Bernardino County 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Joe Baca, Jr.   Seconded: Curt Hagman 
Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr. 
Absent: Jesse Armendarez 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: May 20, 2025 
 

 
 

cc: PH - Padilla w/agree 
Contractor - c/o PH w/agree 
File - w/agree 

MBA 05/27/2025 

 


